Resolution to submit and accept a DNR Recreational Trails Aids matching grant for trail maintenance and rehabilitation.

RESOLUTION

WHEREAS, the City of La Crosse Parks and Recreation Department approved a City of La Crosse Parks, Recreation, and Forestry Strategic Plan on June 16, 2016, and

WHEREAS, the City of La Crosse Parks and Recreation Department will submit a DNR Recreational Trails Aids (RTA) Grant to fund 50% of trail maintenance and rehabilitation, estimated at \$37,500, and

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Common Council of the City of La Crosse that the Parks & Recreation Department has sufficient funds to complete the project and hereby authorizes the Director of Parks & Recreation to act on behalf of the City of La Crosse to submit an application to the State of Wisconsin Department of Natural Resources for matching funds that may be available and accept said award.

BE IF FURTHER RESOLVED that the City of La Crosse will comply with State and Federal rules and will obtain from the State of Wisconsin Department of Natural Resources approval in writing before any change is made in the use of the project funds other than indicated in the grant.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that any grant funds received will be deposited back into the Parks and Recreation 2018 State Grant Culture/Recreation Revenue Account.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the Director of Parks & Recreation and the Director of Finance/Purchase are hereby authorized to take any and all steps necessary to apply for the 2017 DNR RTA Stewardship Grant and to accept funds should the grant be awarded to the City of La Crosse Parks and Recreation Department.

I, Teri Lehrke, certify that this resolution was duly and officially adopted by the Common Council of the City of La Crosse on August 10, 2017.

Teri Lehrke, City Clerk

Teri Lehrhe

City of La Crosse, Wisconsin